DOI: 10.31357/fmscmst.2007.00213

“*An Empirical Investigation of Level of Job Stress and Potential
Stressors among Operational Level Female Workers in Garment
Factories in Sri Lankan Free Tradie Zones'

By

A.L.Kotuwage
GS/MC/1887/2001

A dissertation
submitted to the University of Sri Jayewardenepura
In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of
Master of Science in Management.

M. seq. NMaaggementt) Ifegram
Faculty of Graduate Studies
University of Sri Jayewardenepura
Sri Lanka

May, 2007



Author’s Declaration

The work described in this thesis was carried out by me under the supervision
of Mrs.P.D.H.D.Gunathilake and a report on this has not been submitted in
whole or in part to any university or any other institution for another

Degree/Diploma.

A.L.Kotuwage
(GS/MC/1887/2001)

Author

i



Certification

I hereby recommended that the thesis was prepared under my supervision by

A.L.Kotuwage (GS/MC/1887/2001)

Entitle “An Empirical Investigation of Level of Job Stress and Potential Stressors

among Operational Level Female Workers in Garment Factories in Sri Lankan Free
Trade Zones”, be accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science in Management.

ewanmede et
Mrs, P.D.H.D.Cunathilke .

Thesis Advisor

Approved by the Examining Committee

M.Sc.(Management) Program
Faculty of Graduate Studies
University of Sri Jayewardenepura
Sri Lanka
May, 2007

111



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to take this opportunity to thanks all our lecturers who have encouraged and
guided me during pass two years of participating in M.Sc. (Management) Degree

Programme.

I wish pay a special gratitude to Mrs. P.D.H.D. Gunathilake, senior lecturer ,Department of
Business Administration, Faculty of management Studies and commerce, University of Sri
Jayewardenepura, who despite her academic and administrative engagements ,patiently
read through the draft and supervised my research work with necessary advice, guidance

and support.

My thanks also due to Mrs.Dissanayaka, head, Industrial Relations Division, BOI,

Biyagama, and her staff for their support in obtaining research materials for the study.

A special thanks to all garment workers who extended their corporations by responding to

questionnaires in the testing stage as well as in the final administration.

[ also wish to thank Mr. A.G.M.M.N.S.P.Molligda and Dr. Anil Chandrakumara. senior
lecturers, Department of Business Administration, Faculty of management studies and
Commerce, University of Sri Jayewardenepura, for having given valuable and useful

references text and advice all along.
Last but not least I would like to thank my husband Amal and two sons Nidula & Thisanga

for their patience and the encouragement given to me to complete my M.Sc. Degree

Programme.

v



ABSTRACT

Stress is one of the most pervasive phenomena of our time and it affected people of all
walks of life. Individuals in recent decades have experienced increasing stress in their
personal and work lives, because people have multiple roles in a society that has become
more complex. Women in Sri Lanka were not part of the regular workforce because of Sri
Lankan culture, which viewed the role of women as being limited to household matters.
However, after introducing open economy in 1977, more women sought employment in
various fields including garments factories. Consequently, as working women, they become

more vulnerable to stress in both the work place and home.

This research is an attempt to find out the potent work related and non- work related
stressors that are prevalent among operational level female workers in garment factories of
Sri Lanka’s Free Trade Zones and the study analyses individual differences such as civil

status, educational level and age of the workers as moderators in the job stress process.

This study empirically investigated nine independent variables, which could influence on
the job stress of the operational level female workers in garment factories in free trade
zones. These independent variables were the design of the job, work roles, interpersonal
relationships, management styles, career concerns and environmental conditions as work
related factors and home — work interface, fulfillment of physical needs and living
conditions as non- work related stress factors. The moderating variables were civil status,

educational level and age of the workers.



The study was conducted using a sample of 450 operational level female workers in the
garment factories in Free Trade Zones ( who were randomly selected out of 50740 ).The
data were collected through a structured questionnaire and analyzed using the software
SPSS version 13.0.Six garment factories in Biyagama Free Trade Zone were selected as the
research site. The data analyses included the univeriate, bivariate and moderated stepwise

multi regression analyses.

The findings of the results were significant, it was found that the level of stress among
operational level female garment workers in Free Trade Zones were high. The results
reveled that as HI , work —related stressors dominate the stress profile of the sample. In
light of the findings in respect to H2 and H3, the civil status and the educational level of the
workers appeared to have served as moderators in mitigating the effects of job stress, it
showed married and educated workers were more stressed than their counterparts with
unmarried and less educated workers. The findings in respect H4 shows, the age moderates

the relationship between stress-strain but there were no any interaction effects.

The findings of the study are underlying the importance to undertake necessary stress

reduction programs for operational level garment workers in Free Trade Zones.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Title page i
Declaration of Author ii
Recommendation of the supervisor il
Acknowledgements v
Abstract v-vi
Table of contents vii-Xi
List of tables Xii-Xiv
List of figures XV-XVi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction 1

1.2 Background 1-6

1.3 Identification of the problem 6-7

1.4  Objectives 7-8

13 Hypotheses 9

1.6 Significance of the study 9-11

1.7 Methodology 11-12

1.8 Limitation of the study 12-13

1.9 Structure of the research 14-15

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2:1 Introduction 16

2.2 Occupational stress 16-19

2.3 Definitions of stress 19-23

2.4 The impact of occupational stress 23-29

2.5 Job stress ,Stressors, and effects of stress (Models) 29-32

vil



2.6
2.7
2.8

3.1
32
53
3.4

3.5

3.6
3.7

2.5.1 Potential sources of stress
2.5.2 Effects of stress
Individual differences

Women stress

Chapter summary

33-37
37-39
39-45
45-50
50

CHAPTER THREE: CONCEPTUALIZATION AND

OPERATIONALIZATION

Introduction

Conceptual framework

The formulation of hypothesis

Conceptualization of variables

3.4.1 Conceptualization of job stress

3.4.2 Conceptualization of independent variables
3.4.2.1 Conceptualization of work related stressors
3.4.2.2 Conceptualization of non —work related

Stressors

3.4.3 Conceptualization of dependent variables

3.4.4 Conceptualization of moderating variables

Operationalization of variables

3.5.1 Operationalization of work related stressors

3.5.2 Operationalization of non-work related stressors

3.5.3 Operationalization of effects of stress

Summary of operationalization

Chapter summary

viil

51
51-53
53-54
54
54
55
55-60

60-61
62-64
64-65
66
66-70
70-71
73
74-76
77



4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

CHAPTER FOUR: METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Type of the study

Nature of the study

Study setting

Design and methods of survey

Research methods

4.6.1 Methodological choice

4.6.2 Population and sampling

4.6.3 Data collection

4.6.4 Reliability and validity of instruments
Methods of measurements

4.7.1 Methods of measuring personal attribution
4.7.2 Methods of measuring effects of stress

4.7.3 Methods of measuring work related stressors
4.7.4 Methods of measuring non —work related stressors
Methods of data analysis

4.8.1 Univariate analysis

4.8.2 Bivariate analysis

4.8.3 Multivariate analysis

4.8.4 Moderated multiple regression analysis

Chapter summary

1X

78

78

79
79
79
80
80
81-84
85-86
86-87
87
88-91
91-92
92-93
94

95

95
96-97
98
98-99
100



51
5.2
3.3
54

5.5

5.6
5.7

5.8
59

6.1
6.2
6.3

CHAPTER FIVE: DATA PRESENTATION AND

ANALYSIS

Introduction

Analysis of reliability and validity of the instruments
Univariate analysis

Frequently distribution analysis of respondents by their
personal characteristics.

Frequently distribution analysis for dependent and
independent variables

Bivariate analysis

Multivariate analysis

5.7.1 Moderated regression analysis for civil status
5.7.2 Moderated regression analysis for education
5.7.3 Moderated regression analysis for age
Testing hypothesis

Chapter summary

CHAPTER SIX: DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS

Introduction
Findings of data analysis

Discussion

101
101-102
103

104-115

116-123
1124
144
145-149
150-155
155-158
158-165
165-166

167
167-171
171-179



CHAPTER SEVEN: CONCLUSION AND RECOMONDATIONS

7l Introduction 180

7.2 Conclusion 180-183

7.3 Implications 184-186

7.4 Limitations and constrains 187

1.5 Suggestions and Recommendations for further studies 188
Bibliography 189-

Appendix 1  Survey questionnaire-English

Appendix 2 Survey questionnaire-Sinhala

Appendix 3 Results of Moderated Multi Regression Analysis-Civil status Appendix 4
Appendix 4  Results of Moderated Multi Regression Analysis-Education

Appendix 5 Results of Moderated Multi Regression Analysis-Age

Appendix 6  Descriptive Statistics on work related stressors

Appendix 7 Descriptive Statistics on non-work related stressors

xi



No

i Al
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

311
3.12
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
5.1
52
3.3
5.4
3.3
5.6
5.7
5.8

List of Tables

Table

Dimensions of the design of the job

Dimensions of the work roles

Dimensions of management styles

Dimensions of interpersonal relationships
Dimensions of career concern

Dimensions of environmental conditions
Dimensions of non-work related stressors
Dimensions of physiological symptoms
Dimensions of cognitive symptoms

Dimensions of behavioral symptoms

Dimensions of individual differences variables
The summary of operationalization

Free Trade Zones and No. of garment workers
Women operational workers of garment factories in Biyagama
The stratified Random Sampling for the Research
Measurement effects of the Job Stress

The variables for measuring work related stressors
The variables for measuring non — work stressors
Results of Test-Retest

Cronbach’s Alpha Coefficients

The number of questionnaire collected from six factories
Age Distribution of the Sample

Civil Status of the Sample

Education level of the Sample

Number of Children

Distance to the working place

xii

Page

66
67
68
68
69
70
70
71
72
73
73
74-77
82
83
84
92
93
94
102
102
103
105
106
107
108
109



2.9
5.10
5.1
Yol
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20
§.21
3.22
323
5.24
525
5.26
5.27
5.28
529
5.30
331
5.32
233
5.34
5.35
5.36
531

Experience in current position

Experience in current organization

Income Level

Number of working days in a week

Number of shift work/s per week

working hours per day

Frequency distribution analysis for the design of the job
Frequency distribution analysis for work roles

Frequency distribution analysis for management styles
Frequency distribution analysis for interpersonal relationship
Frequency distribution analysis for Career concern
Frequency distribution analysis for Environmental condition
Frequency distribution analysis for work related stressors

Frequency distribution analysis for Home —work interface

Frequency distribution analysis for Fulfillment of physical needs

Frequency distribution analysis for Living condition
Frequency distribution analysis for Non- work stressors
Frequency distribution analysis for Behavioral Symptoms
Frequency distribution analysis for Physiological Symptoms
Frequency distribution analysis for Cognitive Symptoms
Frequency distribution analysis for Total effects of stress
Testing the Moderated impact of Civil status

Stepwise Regression Analysis to Identify Dominant Variables
Coefficients of the variables

Testing the Moderated impact of Education Level

Stepwise Regression Analysis to Identify Dominant Variables
Coefficients of the variables

Testing the Moderated impact of Age

Stepwise Regression Analysis to Identify Dominant Variables

Xiil

110
111
112
113
114
115
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134

137
138
144
145
147
150
151
153
156
L3¢



5.38
3.39

5.40
6.1

6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

6.7

Coefficients of the variables
Ranking Stressors
Main and interaction effects of stressors on stress

Results of univariate and bivariate analysis on independent
variables
Results of univariate analysis on dependent variables

Results of frequency analysis on independent variables
Results of frequency analysis on dependent variables
Results of moderated multi regression analysis on civil status

Results of moderated multi regression analysis on educational
level
Results of univariate analysis of moderating variables

X1V

158
160
160
168

168
169
169
170
170

171



No

5.10
3511
2:12
3:13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure

#

Theoretical argument for under loaded and over loaded stress for
the performance
Causes, stress and consequences of stress

A Model of Occupational Stress

Stress Model — Dynamics of Job Stress

Individual Deference Variables

Alternative Models

The conceptual model

Age Distribution

Civil Status of the Sample

Education level of the Sample

Number of Children

Distance to the working place

Experience in current position

Experience in current organization

Income Level

Number of working days in a week

Number of shift work/s per week

Working hours per day

Frequency distribution of the design of the work
Frequency distribution of the design of the work roles
Frequency distribution of the design of the management style
Frequency distribution for interpersonal relationship
Frequency distribution for career concerns

Frequency distribution for environmental conditions

XV

Page

28

30

31

32

41

42

51

105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
117
118
118
119



