"An Empirical Investigation of Level of Job Stress and Potential Stressors among Operational Level Female Workers in Garment Factories in Sri Lankan Free Trade Zones"

By

A.L.Kotuwage GS/MC/1 887/2001

A dissertation

submitted to the University of Sri Jayewardenepura In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science in Management.

> M.ssc(.MMaaggencent))Phogram Faculty of Graduate Studies University of Sri Jayewardenepura Sri Lanka

> > May, 2007

i

Author's Declaration

The work described in this thesis was carried out by me under the supervision of Mrs.P.D.H.D.Gunathilake and a report on this has not been submitted in whole or in part to any university or any other institution for another Degree/Diploma.

A.L.Kotuwage (GS/MC/1887/2001)

Author

Certification

I hereby recommended that the thesis was prepared under my supervision by A.L.Kotuwage (GS/MC/1887/2001)

Entitle "An Empirical Investigation of Level of Job Stress and Potential Stressors among Operational Level Female Workers in Garment Factories in Sri Lankan Free Trade Zones", be accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Management.

Hemamake Gematilah Mrs. P.D.H.D.Gunathilake

Thesis Advisor

Approved by the Examining Committee

.....

M.Sc.(Management) Program Faculty of Graduate Studies University of Sri Jayewardenepura Sri Lanka May, 2007

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to take this opportunity to thanks all our lecturers who have encouraged and guided me during pass two years of participating in M.Sc. (Management) Degree Programme.

I wish pay a special gratitude to Mrs. P.D.H.D. Gunathilake, senior lecturer ,Department of Business Administration, Faculty of management Studies and commerce, University of Sri Jayewardenepura, who despite her academic and administrative engagements ,patiently read through the draft and supervised my research work with necessary advice, guidance and support.

My thanks also due to Mrs.Dissanayaka, head, Industrial Relations Division, BOI, Biyagama, and her staff for their support in obtaining research materials for the study.

A special thanks to all garment workers who extended their corporations by responding to questionnaires in the testing stage as well as in the final administration.

I also wish to thank Mr. A.G.M.M.N.S.P.Molligda and Dr. Anil Chandrakumara, senior lecturers, Department of Business Administration, Faculty of management studies and Commerce, University of Sri Jayewardenepura, for having given valuable and useful references text and advice all along.

Last but not least I would like to thank my husband Amal and two sons Nidula & Thisanga for their patience and the encouragement given to me to complete my M.Sc. Degree Programme.

ABSTRACT

Stress is one of the most pervasive phenomena of our time and it affected people of all walks of life. Individuals in recent decades have experienced increasing stress in their personal and work lives, because people have multiple roles in a society that has become more complex. Women in Sri Lanka were not part of the regular workforce because of Sri Lankan culture, which viewed the role of women as being limited to household matters. However, after introducing open economy in 1977, more women sought employment in various fields including garments factories. Consequently, as working women, they become more vulnerable to stress in both the work place and home.

This research is an attempt to find out the potent work related and non- work related stressors that are prevalent among operational level female workers in garment factories of Sri Lanka's Free Trade Zones and the study analyses individual differences such as civil status, educational level and age of the workers as moderators in the job stress process.

This study empirically investigated nine independent variables, which could influence on the job stress of the operational level female workers in garment factories in free trade zones. These independent variables were the design of the job, work roles, interpersonal relationships, management styles, career concerns and environmental conditions as work related factors and home – work interface, fulfillment of physical needs and living conditions as non- work related stress factors. The moderating variables were civil status, educational level and age of the workers. The study was conducted using a sample of 450 operational level female workers in the garment factories in Free Trade Zones (who were randomly selected out of 50740). The data were collected through a structured questionnaire and analyzed using the software SPSS version 13.0.Six garment factories in Biyagama Free Trade Zone were selected as the research site. The data analyses included the universate, bivariate and moderated stepwise multi regression analyses.

The findings of the results were significant, it was found that the level of stress among operational level female garment workers in Free Trade Zones were high. The results reveled that as HI, work –related stressors dominate the stress profile of the sample. In light of the findings in respect to H2 and H3, the civil status and the educational level of the workers appeared to have served as moderators in mitigating the effects of job stress, it showed married and educated workers were more stressed than their counterparts with unmarried and less educated workers. The findings in respect H4 shows, the age moderates the relationship between stress-strain but there were no any interaction effects.

The findings of the study are underlying the importance to undertake necessary stress reduction programs for operational level garment workers in Free Trade Zones.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Title page	i
Declaration of Author	ii
Recommendation of the supervisor	iii
Acknowledgements	iv
Abstract	v-vi
Table of contents	vii-xi
List of tables	xii-xiv
List of figures	xv-xvi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background	1-6
1.3	Identification of the problem	6-7
1.4	Objectives	7-8
1.5	Hypotheses	9
1.6	Significance of the study	9-11
1.7	Methodology	11-12
1.8	Limitation of the study	12-13
1.9	Structure of the research	14-15

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	16
2.2	Occupational stress	16-19
2.3	Definitions of stress	19-23
2.4	The impact of occupational stress	23-29
2.5	Job stress ,Stressors, and effects of stress (Models)	29-32

	2.5.1 Potential sources of stress	33-37
	2.5.2 Effects of stress	37-39
2.6	Individual differences	39-45
2.7	Women stress	45-50
2.8	Chapter summary	50

CHAPTER THREE: CONCEPTUALIZATION AND OPERATIONALIZATION

3.1	Introdu	action	51
3.2	Conce	ptual framework	51-53
3.3	The fo	rmulation of hypothesis	53-54
3.4	Conce	ptualization of variables	54
	3.4.1	Conceptualization of job stress	54
	3.4.2	Conceptualization of independent variables	55
		3.4.2.1 Conceptualization of work related stressors	55-60
		3.4.2.2 Conceptualization of non -work related	
		Stressors	60-61
	3.4.3	Conceptualization of dependent variables	62-64
	3.4.4	Conceptualization of moderating variables	64-65
3.5	Operat	ionalization of variables	66
	3.5.1	Operationalization of work related stressors	66-70
	3.5.2	Operationalization of non-work related stressors	70-71
	3.5.3	Operationalization of effects of stress	73
3.6	Summ	ary of operationalization	74-76
3.7	Chapte	er summarv	77

CHAPTER FOUR: METHODOLOGY

4.1	Introd	uction	78
4.2	Туре	of the study	78
4.3	Nature	e of the study	79
4.4	Study	setting	79
4.5	Design	n and methods of survey	79
4.6	Resea	rch methods	80
	4.6.1	Methodological choice	80
	4.6.2	Population and sampling	81-84
	4.6.3	Data collection	85-86
	4.6.4	Reliability and validity of instruments	86-87
4.7	Metho	ods of measurements	87
	4.7.1	Methods of measuring personal attribution	88-91
	4.7.2	Methods of measuring effects of stress	91-92
	4.7.3	Methods of measuring work related stressors	92-93
	4.7.4	Methods of measuring non-work related stressors	94
4.8	Metho	ds of data analysis	95
	4.8.1	Univariate analysis	95
	4.8.2	Bivariate analysis	96-97
	4.8.3	Multivariate analysis	98
	4.8.4	Moderated multiple regression analysis	98-99
4.9	Chapte	er summary	100

CHAPTER FIVE: DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS

5.1	Introduction	101
5.2	Analysis of reliability and validity of the instruments	101-102
5.3	Univariate analysis	103
5.4	Frequently distribution analysis of respondents by their	r
	personal characteristics.	104-115
5.5	Frequently distribution analysis for dependent and	
	independent variables	116-123
5.6	Bivariate analysis	1124
5.7	Multivariate analysis	144
	5.7.1 Moderated regression analysis for civil status	145-149
	5.7.2 Moderated regression analysis for education	150-155
	5.7.3 Moderated regression analysis for age	155-158
5.8	Testing hypothesis	158-165
5.9	Chapter summary	165-166

CHAPTER SIX: DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS

6.1	Introduction	167
6.2	Findings of data analysis	167-171
6.3	Discussion	171-179

CHAPTER SEVEN: CONCLUSION AND RECOMONDATIONS

7.1	Introduction	180
7.2	Conclusion	180-183
7.3	Implications	184-186
7.4	Limitations and constrains	187
7.5	Suggestions and Recommendations for further studies	188

Bibliography

189-

Appendix 1 Survey questionnaire-English
Appendix 2 Survey questionnaire-Sinhala
Appendix 3 Results of Moderated Multi Regression Analysis-Civil status Appendix 4
Appendix 4 Results of Moderated Multi Regression Analysis-Education
Appendix 5 Results of Moderated Multi Regression Analysis-Age
Appendix 6 Descriptive Statistics on work related stressors

Appendix 7 Descriptive Statistics on non-work related stressors

List of Tables

No	Table	Page
3.1	Dimensions of the design of the job	66
3.2	Dimensions of the work roles	67
3.3	Dimensions of management styles	68
3.4	Dimensions of interpersonal relationships	68
3.5	Dimensions of career concern	69
3.6	Dimensions of environmental conditions	70
3.7	Dimensions of non-work related stressors	70
3.8	Dimensions of physiological symptoms	71
3.9	Dimensions of cognitive symptoms	72
3.10	Dimensions of behavioral symptoms	73
3.11	Dimensions of individual differences variables	73
3.12	The summary of operationalization	74-77
4.1	Free Trade Zones and No. of garment workers	82
4.2	Women operational workers of garment factories in Biyagama	83
4.3	The stratified Random Sampling for the Research	84
4.4	Measurement effects of the Job Stress	92
4.5	The variables for measuring work related stressors	93
4.6	The variables for measuring non – work stressors	94
5.1	Results of Test-Retest	102
5.2	Cronbach's Alpha Coefficients	102
5.3	The number of questionnaire collected from six factories	103
5.4	Age Distribution of the Sample	105
5.5	Civil Status of the Sample	106
5.6	Education level of the Sample	107
5.7	Number of Children	108
5.8	Distance to the working place	109

5.9	Experience in current position	110
5.10	Experience in current organization	111
5.11	Income Level	112
5.12	Number of working days in a week	113
5.13	Number of shift work/s per week	114
5.14	working hours per day	115
5.15	Frequency distribution analysis for the design of the job	124
5.16	Frequency distribution analysis for work roles	125
5.17	Frequency distribution analysis for management styles	126
5.18	Frequency distribution analysis for interpersonal relationship	127
5.19	Frequency distribution analysis for Career concern	128
5.20	Frequency distribution analysis for Environmental condition	129
5.21	Frequency distribution analysis for work related stressors	130
5.22	Frequency distribution analysis for Home -work interface	131
5.23	Frequency distribution analysis for Fulfillment of physical needs	132
5.24	Frequency distribution analysis for Living condition	133
5.25	Frequency distribution analysis for Non- work stressors	134
5.26	Frequency distribution analysis for Behavioral Symptoms	135
5.27	Frequency distribution analysis for Physiological Symptoms	136
5.28	Frequency distribution analysis for Cognitive Symptoms	137
5.29	Frequency distribution analysis for Total effects of stress	138
5.30	Testing the Moderated impact of Civil status	144
5.31	Stepwise Regression Analysis to Identify Dominant Variables	145
5.32	Coefficients of the variables	147
5.33	Testing the Moderated impact of Education Level	150
5.34	Stepwise Regression Analysis to Identify Dominant Variables	151
5.35	Coefficients of the variables	153
5.36	Testing the Moderated impact of Age	156
5.37	Stepwise Regression Analysis to Identify Dominant Variables	157

5.38	Coefficients of the variables	158
5.39	Ranking Stressors	160
5.40	Main and interaction effects of stressors on stress	160
6.1	Results of univariate and bivariate analysis on independent variables	168
6.2	Results of univariate analysis on dependent variables	168
6.3	Results of frequency analysis on independent variables	169
6.4	Results of frequency analysis on dependent variables	169
6.5	Results of moderated multi regression analysis on civil status	170
6.6	Results of moderated multi regression analysis on educational level	170
6.7	Results of univariate analysis of moderating variables	171

LIST OF FIGURES

No	Figure	Page
	*	
2.1	Theoretical argument for under loaded and over loaded stress for the performance	28
2.2	Causes, stress and consequences of stress	30
2.3	A Model of Occupational Stress	31
2.4	Stress Model – Dynamics of Job Stress	32
2.5	Individual Deference Variables	41
2.6	Alternative Models	42
3.1	The conceptual model	51
5.1	Age Distribution	105
5.2	Civil Status of the Sample	106
5.3	Education level of the Sample	107
5.4	Number of Children	108
5.5	Distance to the working place	109
5.6	Experience in current position	110
5.7	Experience in current organization	111
5.8	Income Level	112
5.9	Number of working days in a week	113
5.10	Number of shift work/s per week	114
5.11	Working hours per day	115
5.12	Frequency distribution of the design of the work	116
5.13	Frequency distribution of the design of the work roles	117
5.14	Frequency distribution of the design of the management style	117
5.15	Frequency distribution for interpersonal relationship	118
5.16	Frequency distribution for career concerns	118
517	Frequency distribution for environmental conditions	119